58-79(a)(12) is rewritten to read:  
"(12) Electronic computer or data processing apparatus, including software, and 

related equipment constituting a data processing, recordkeeping, or accounting system 
or systems if the cost of such system or systems is at least twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000), but not more than two percent (2%) of its admitted assets, which cost shall be 
amortized in full over a period not to exceed 10 calendar years."  

Sec. 2.  This act is effective upon ratification.  
In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July,